
                                                               JAGAT GURU NANAK DEV 
                                                  PUNJAB STATE OPEN UNIVERISTY PATIALA    
                         (Established by Act No.19 of 2019 of Legislature of the State of Punjab) 
 
             

QUOTATION NOTICE 

(For Quotation No. PSOU/S & P/343 Dated 26/02/2026) 

                 Sealed Quotations are invited for Supply of IT Items upto 09.03.2026 (04:00 P.M.) 
as per prescribed format given below duly signed and stamped by the vendor through 
registered Post/Courier/Speed post. 

Sr. 
No  

Item  Specification  Qty.  Rate per Item 

(inclusive of all taxes) 

Total 
Amt. 

1.   Laptop as per 
Annexure I 

01   

2 Printer (B&W) 01   

3. Printer (Colored)  01   

4. Cell Phone 01   

5. SSD Internal 01   
 

Terms and Conditions 

1. The sealed quotations in all respects must reach to the Registrar, Jagat Guru Nanak 

Dev Punjab State Open University, 28-C, Lower Mall, Patiala on or before 09.03.2026 

upto 04:00 PM through registered post/Courier /Speed Post.  

2. The bidder shall strictly abide by the time schedule given by university for delivery of 

the material /Items as per work order. 

3. Validity of the bid is 90 days from the date of opening quotation. 

4. Selected bidders are strictly prohibited for subletting the assigned work/work order. 

5. Incomplete and conditional Quotation will not be accepted. 

6. The Registrar, Jagat Guru Nanak Dev Punjab State Open University, Patiala reserves 

the right to cancel the bid without assigning any reason. 

7. Copy of Pan Card & GSTN must be attached. 

8. Payment shall be made in Indian rupees on Final acceptance & after verification by the 

specified consignees and their issue of clearance & acceptance certificates to the 

satisfaction of the authority. 

 

 



 

 

 

9. If the material is not delivered on or before the due date the competent authority will 

have the right to deduct 5% of the total bill for every week default, no extension time 

will be permitted. The decision of the University shall be binding on the bidder in this 

regard. 

10. TDS is applicable as per Income tax rules. 

11. Quotations will be opened at 10.03.2026 on 11:00 AM in the committee room of the 

University i.e., Jagat Guru Nanak Dev Punjab State Open University, 28-C Lower 

Mall Patiala. The firm or its representative can attend the opening of the quotation. In 

case of holiday, the Quotations will be opened on next working day. 

12. The rates should be F.O.R. and should include excise duty, sales tax, freight charges, 

GST and other taxes rates in respect of the supplies. The University shall not be liable 

to pay any tax, freight etc. Which has not been expressly stipulated in the quotation. 

13. All disputes, differences, claims and demands arising under or pursuant to or touching 

the contract shall be referred to the sole arbitrator i.e, the Registrar JGNDPSOU 

Patiala. The award of the sole arbitrator shall be final and binding on both the parties 

under the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 or by statutory 

modification re-enactment thereof for the time being in force. Such arbitration shall be 

held at Patiala. 

 
 

                                                                                               Registrar 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

Annexure I 
 

Specification of IT Items 

Sr. 
No
. 

Item 
Name 

Quantit
y 

Specifications 

1 Laptop 01 Operating system: Windows 11  

Processor Name: Intel® Core™ Ultra 7 155H (up to 4.8 GHz 
with Intel® Turbo Boost Technology, 24 MB L3 cache, 16 
cores, 22 threads) 

Ports: Minimum 2 USB Type-A 5Gbps signalling rate; 1 AC 
smart pin; Minimum 1 HDMI 1.4b; 1 headphone/microphone 
combo; Minimum 1 USB Type-C® 10Gbps signalling rate (USB 
Power Delivery, DisplayPort™ 1.4b, Sleep and Charge) 

Memory: Minimum 16 GB or above Minimum DDR5- 

Hard drive description: Minimum 1 TB PCIe® NV Me™ M.2 
SSD 

Display: Minimum 14” diagonal, FHD (minimum 1920 x 1080), 
micro-edge, anti-glare, Minimum 250 nits. 

Graphics: Intel® Arc™ Graphics 

Keyboard: Full-size, backlit 

 

Wireless: Realtek Wi-Fi 6 (2x2) and Bluetooth® 5.4 wireless 
card 

 

Webcam: 

1080p FHD camera with noise reduction and integrated dual 
array digital microphones 

BATTERY AND POWER: Power supply type minimum 65 W 
AC power adapter 

Battery type: Minimum 3-cell, Minimum 41 Wh Li-ion polymer 



Battery life: Up to 8 hours  

ENERGY STAR® certified 

 

Warranty: 1 year (1/1/1BAG: Yes 

Ms office: Home/Professional 

 

2 Printer 
(B&W) 

01 Features:  PRINT/ SCAN/COPY/ AUTO DUPLEX/WIFY 

PRINT SPEED: Up to 34 (A4) / Up to 36 (Letter) ppm 

Compatibility: USB 2.0, LAN, WiFi, WiFi Direct, AirPrint, 
Mobile Connect 

Duplex Printing: Yes 

ADF: Yes 

Sheets Paper Tray: Minimum 250 sheets 

Display: LCD Display 

Toner: Full capacity Toner, Yield not less than 2500 pages 

Scan 

Resolution –Up to 19,200 x 19,200 dpi  

Resolution - Scanner Glass Up to 1200 x 1200 dpi 

Resolution - Automatic Document Feeder (ADF): Up to 600 x 
600 dpi 

 

3 Printer 
(Coloure
d) 

01 Basic Specs (Minimum Req.) 

Functions: Print, Scan, Copy 

Printer Type: Ink Tank Printer 

Print Speed: Up to 16.0 (Mono) / Up to 9.0 (Colour) ipm 

Paper Type: Plain Paper, Inkjet Paper (coated paper), Glossy 
Paper, Recycled Paper 

Paper Size: A4, Letter, Legal, Mexico Legal, India Legal, Folio, 
Executive, B5 (JIS), A5, B6 (JIS), A6,  

Maximum Paper Capacity: Up to 150 sheets of 80 gsm plain 



paper 

Print Resolution: Up to 1200 x 6000 dpi  

 

Copy (Minimum Req.) 

Copy Colour/ Monochrome: Yes / Yes 

Multiple Copies: Up to 99 pages 

Resolution: Print: Up to 1200 x 1800 dpi 

 

Scan (Minimum Req.) 

Colour / Monochrome: Yes / Yes 

Resolution –Up to 19200 x 19200 dpi  

Resolution - Scanner Glass: Up to 1200 x 2400 dpi 

  

4 Cell 
Phone 

01 Networ
k 

Technolog
y GSM / HSPA / LTE / 5G 
2G bands GSM 850 / 900 / 1800 / 1900 

3G bands 
HSDPA 850 / 900 / 1700(AWS) / 
1900 / 2100 

 
4G bands 

1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 12, 17, 20, 26, 28, 
38, 40, 41, 66 

 
5G bands 

1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 20, 28, 38, 40, 41, 77, 78 
SA/NSA/Sub6 

Speed HSPA, LTE, 5G 

Body 
Dimension
s 

Minimum 162.3 x 78.6 x 9.1 mm 
(6.39 x 3.09 x 0.36 in) 

 
Build 

Glass front (Gorilla Glass Victus+), 
plastic frame, glass back 

SIM Nano-SIM + Nano-SIM 

Display Type 
Super AMOLED, Minimum 120Hz, 
Minimum 1000 nits (HBM) 

 
Size 

6.6 inches, 106.9 cm2 (~83.8% 
screen-to-body ratio) 

 
Resolution 

Minimum 1080 x 2340 pixels, 19.5:9 
ratio (~390 ppi density) 

 
Protection Corning Gorilla Glass Victus+ 

Platfor
m OS 

Android 14, upgradable to Android 
16, One UI 8 

Chipset Exynos 1380 (5 nm) 



 
CPU 

Octa-core (4x2.4 GHz Cortex-A78 & 
4x2.0 GHz Cortex-A55) 

 
GPU Mali-G68 MP5 

Memor
y Card slot microSDXC (uses shared SIM slot) 

 
Internal 

128GB 6GB RAM, 128GB 8GB 
RAM, 256GB 8GB RAM 

Main 
Camera Triple 

Minimum 50 MP, f/1.8, (wide), 
1/1.96", PDAF, OIS 
8 MP, f/2.2, 123˚, (ultrawide), 1/4.0", 
1.12µm 

  
2 MP (macro) 

Features LED flash, panorama, HDR 

 
Video 

4K@30fps, 1080p@30/60fps, 
720p@480fps, gyro-EIS 

Selfie 
camera Single 

Minimum 13 MP, f/2.2, (wide), 
1/3.06", 1.12µm 

Video 4K@30fps, 1080p@30fps 

Sound 
Loudspeak
er Yes, with stereo speakers 

   
Comms WLAN 

Wi-Fi 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac/6, dual-band, 
Wi-Fi Direct 

 
Bluetooth 5.3, A2DP, LE 

Positioning 
GPS, GALILEO, GLONASS, BDS, 
QZSS 

 
NFC Yes (market/region dependent) 
Radio Unspecified 
USB USB Type-C 2.0, OTG 

Feature
s Sensors 

Fingerprint (side-mounted), 
accelerometer, gyro, compass 

  
Virtual proximity sensing 

   Battery Type Minimum 6000 mAh 
Charging Minimum 25W wired 

 

5 SSD 
Internal 

01  256GB NVMe PCIe M.2 SSD 2280, 3D NAND with SLC 
Cache, Up to 2200MB/s, Minimum of 3 Years Warranty 

 

 

 


